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Whether organizations that do not have “society” in their title can be granted membership on the nominating committee of the Board of Licensure for Professional Engineers and Land Surveyors depends on whether such organizations have membership qualifications comparable to those societies listed in section 34-11-30 of the Code of Alabama.



Dear Ms. Dinger:



	This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request on behalf of the Board of Licensure for Professional Engineers and Land Surveyors.





QUESTION



	Can organizations that do not have “soci�ety” in their title, or have memberships based on something other than individuals, be considered as comparable to the current members of the nominating committee?





FACTS AND ANALYSIS



	Your request states:



	Section 30 of chapter 11 of title 34 of the Code of Alabama outlines the provisions for board member appointment.  Specifically, a nominating committee consisting of seven pro�fessional engineering and land surveying socie�ties is tasked to provide a list of three names to the Governor.



	In addition, section 30 of chapter 11 of title 34 of the Code of Alabama states that “[a]ny other society with active chapters in the state having membership qualifications comparable to those of the above-named societies may petition the board for membership on the committee, and the board may grant the membership.”



	The board has received two requests from other associations in the state that are requesting to be granted membership on the nominating committee.  The American Consulting Engineers Council of Alabama (ACECA), whose member�ship is a business association, and the Structural Engineers Association of Alabama have requested membership.



	The current members of the nominating committee are all organizations whose member�ship is based on individuals.  Not all of the organizations contain the word “Society” in their title.



	The pertinent portion of section 34-11-30 of the Code of Alabama states:



	A State Board of Licensure for Profes�sional Engineers and Land Surveyors is created. It shall be the duty of the board to administer this chapter. The board shall consist of four pro�fessional engineers and one professional land surveyor, each of whom shall be appointed by the Governor from a list of three persons nominated by a committee. This committee shall consist of one professional engineer or professional land surveyor, respectively, appointed or elected by an active Alabama chapter of each of the fol�lowing societies: American Society of Civil Engineers; Society for Mining, Metallurgy and Exploration, Inc.; American Institute of Chemical Engineers; Institute of Electrical and Electronics Engineers, Inc.; American Society of Mechanical Engineers, International; Alabama Society of Professional Engineers; and Alabama Society of Professional Land Surveyors. Any other society with active chapters in the state having member�ship qualifications comparable to those of the above-named societies may petition the board for membership on the committee, and the board may grant the membership. . . .



ALA. CODE § 34-11-30 (1997).



	“Society,” as an organization, is defined as “[a]n association or company of persons (usu. unincorporated) united by mutual consent, to deliberate, determine, and act jointly for a common purpose.”  Black’s Law Dictionary 1396 (7th ed. 1999).  The words “association” and “society” are ordinarily regarded as synonymous.  Law v. Crist, 41 Cal. App. 2d 862, 865, 107 P. 2d 953, 955 (1940); Sovereign Camp, W.O.W. v. Downer, 241 S.W. 228, 230 (Tex. Civ. App. – Beaumont 1922).



	The fundamental rule of statutory construction is to ascertain and give effect to the intent of the Legislature in enacting a statute.  Swift v. Gregory, 786 So. 2d 1097, 1100 (Ala. 2000).



	Not all of the organizations listed in section 34-11-30 of the Code, as previously quoted, are termed societies.  Some are termed “institutes.”  While the Legislature, in its text, refers to “society” or “societies,” it is not clear that it intended to limit the nominating committee only to mem�bers of engineering and land surveying organizations termed as “socie�ties.”



	Section 34-11-30 of the Code states that “[a]ny other society with active chapters in the state having membership qualifications comparable to those above-named societies may petition the board for membership on the [nominating] committee and the board may grant membership.”  ALA. CODE § 34-11-30 (1997) (emphasis and brackets added).  If the two asso�ciations that have requested membership on the nominating committee have membership qualifications comparable to the societies listed in the statute, the Engineers and Land Surveyors Board may grant membership, but it is not compelled to do so.  The ultimate decision of whether an organization may be granted membership on the nominating committee rests with the board.





CONCLUSION



	Whether organizations that do not have “society” in their title can be granted membership on the nominating committee of the Board of Licensure for Professional Engineers and Land Surveyors depends on whether such organizations have membership qualifications comparable to those societies listed in section 34-11-30 of the Code of Alabama.



	I hope this opinion answers your question.  If this Office can be of further assistance, please contact Carol Jean Smith of my staff.



Sincerely,



BILL PRYOR

Attorney General

By:







CAROL JEAN SMITH

Chief, Opinions Division
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